The accrued pension obligation of the RCA incorporates distinct actuarial assumptions for
pensionable earnings increases, mortality rates and retirement rates reflecting the recent experience
of its membership and future expectations. The nominal discount rate used for the RCA as at
December 31, 2025 is 3.10% (December 31, 2024: 3.10%), which reflects an expected long-term return
on the long-term asset mix of the RCA, including the effect of the 50 per cent refundable tax.

The assumed real rates of increase of pensionable earnings (i.e., increase in excess of the assumed
long-term inflation rate) were last updated in 2023 and are as follows:

2025 (i)

NRA60 (ii) NRA65 (ii)

Real rate of increase of pensionable earnings (weighted average of age-related increases) 2.9% 2.3%

Rate of increase of pensionable earnings (assumed rate of long-term inflation plus real rate of
increase of pensionable earnings) 4.9% 4.3%

(i)  The 2025 rates remain unchanged from 2024.

(ii)  Normal Retirement Age of 60 and 65 years of age respectively.

 A 50 basis point change in these assumptions (with no change in other assumptions) would result in
an approximate increase (decrease) in the value of the accrued pension obligation as follows:
As at December 31, 2025 2024

Nominal discount rate before reflecting the 50 per cent refundable tax
Decrease in assumption $ 70 63
Increase in assumption (65) (59)

Real rate of increase of pensionable earnings
Decrease in assumption (91) (81)
Increase in assumption 162  144

OMERS 2025 Annual Report | 94Financial Statements – OMERS Administration Corporation

Note 8
Net Investment Income
The OMERS Pension Plans’ net investment income by asset class is as follows:
For the year ended December 31, 2025 2024

Investment
Income

Net Gain on
Net Investment

Assets (i)

Net
Investment

Income
Investment

Income
Net Gain on Net

Investment
Assets  (i)

Net
Investment

Income

Fixed Income
Inflation-linked bonds $ 75 $ 23 $ 98 $ 45 $ 379 $ 424
Nominal bonds and debentures 784 (158) 626 644 599 1,243
Private debt and mortgages (ii) 788 44  832 856 521 1,377

Total Fixed Income 1,647 (91) 1,556 1,545 1,499 3,044
Equities

Public Equities
Canadian 75 334 409 44 281 325
Non-Canadian 330 1,929 2,259 271 3,286 3,557

Total Public Equities 405 2,263 2,668 315 3,567 3,882

Private Equities 969 (932) 37 1,097 3,176 4,273
Total Equities 1,374 1,331 2,705 1,412 6,743 8,155
Real Assets

Infrastructure investments 1,504 724 2,228 1,800 1,397 3,197
Real Estate investments (iii) 626 550 1,176 597 (1,270) (673)

Total Real Assets 2,130 1,274 3,404 2,397 127 2,524
Short-Term Instruments

Cash and short-term deposits 213 7 220 583 114 697

Derivatives — 1,933 1,933 — (1,563) (1,563)

Investment liabilities (547) (139) (686) (467) (843) (1,310)

Net Investment Income $ 4,817 $ 4,315 $ 9,132 $ 5,470 $ 6,077 $ 11,547

(i) Includes net realized gains of $672 (2024: $667) from foreign exchange and sale of assets. Also includes transaction and pursuit costs of $240
(2024: $172) and external management performance and pooled fund fees of $113 (2024: $92).

(ii) Includes income from royalty agreements of $299 (2024: $337).

(iii) Net real estate investment income includes operating expenses (net of property management income) of $140 (2024: $137). The total audit costs
were $7 (2024: $8).

OMERS 2025 Annual Report | 95Financial Statements – OMERS Administration Corporation

Note 9
Investment Returns
AC investment returns are calculated using a time-weighted rate of return formula in accordance with
industry standard methods, using the following principles:

a. Returns are calculated as the percentage of applicable income to the fair value of the
applicable net assets during the period.

b. Fair value is determined as described in Note 2.
c. Income is determined as described in Notes 2 and 8.
d. The OMERS Primary Plan return includes all investments.

The percentage returns for the years ended December 31 are as follows: